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ABSTRACT

The present paper explores and examines the inf@maeeds and gathering habits of the women grama
Panchayat members of Bijapur district. The studniidies the information needs and channels ofrmédgion and their
gathering habits of information. The study revetllat majority of the women Grama Panchayat membetsngs to
Bijapur district and they belongs to the age gronfp31-45years. Further, the majority of women graRenchayat
members hails from OBC category and they are iiliie and a majority of them are married and alltbém know the
Kannada language. Since, Majority of the women gr&anchayat members are housewives they do notdmvimcome.
Women Grama Panchayat members gather informatimm fiLocal newspaper and regional newspapers. Mgjaf the
women’s are the member of Grama Panchayat. Moshharh are never used to listen radio. Among thech&hnels,
majority of them are frequently watching TV9 ane&@na 24X7 and least preference are given fortAkj Star Plus and
DD1 because they don't know Hindi language. Finalhe study reveals that there is a strong assmriabetween the
status of women grama Panchayat members and freguaf watching TV and reading the news- papers.
The study reports that most of the respondentyarg least, aware of the ICT and Internet literaktycan be concluded
that women Grama Panchayat members should get &sthiead they should expose to ICT environment @reabout

the various welfare schemes of the government.
KEYWORDS: Information Needs, Gathering Habits, Searchingpitg GPM

INTRODUCTION

Empowerment is a multidimensional social procesat thelps people gain control over their own lives.

It is a process that fosters power in people feringheir own communities and their own societyalsion on issues that
they describe as important. Empowerment is a remamtept of participation in decision making. Worsesmpowerment
refers to the process by which women acquire doegration on par with men to participate in the elepment process of
the society through the political participation lwihuman dignity. Women'’s role in the political pess has virtually
remained unchanged since independence. Broad-lpmdigidal participation of women has been seveiaited due to

various traditional factors such as caste, religeudal attitudes and family status. As a resutim&n have been left on
the periphery of political life. Observing this #asicture 73 rd constitutional amendment Act camgrovide them an
opportunity to ventilate their grievances and tadaive part in the decision making process in tbeal level.

Political empowerment of women is regarded as a khywe for economic and social empowerment.
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The recent constitutional amendments (73 rd anth?4brought about significant changes in the pallitscenario of the
country with regard to women’s participation in ifiok. Karnataka is one of the few states in Inthiat has made
remarkable efforts to make Panchayats strongertlae@fore has made has made several provisionseet@iution of
power to Panchayats. In the 2010 Panchayat elect8H318 women representatives have been elazte®%3 Grama
Panchayats in Karnataka, Which is being the highestentage of women grass root leadership in Idigcle 243 D of
the constitution provides that not less than 1/8frtbtal number of seats in every Panchayat $leleserved for women
including chairperson in every Panchayat and seaktssnay be allotted by rotation to different ctushcies/ Panchayats
at each level. The 73 rd constitutional amendmeatiges for the increased participation of womenthe political
institutions at the village, Taluka and Districvéé This has enabled several women who had nesen in power and
even those illiterate ones to enter politics. Byrtipgpating in political process women have gainadsense of
empowerment by asserting control over resourcdigjal$ and most of all by challenging men. It atfges many women
a greater understanding of the workings of politid®men are also gaining awareness about sociblgms like alcohol
abuse, education, health and domestic violenctl ofarriage and child domestic labor, girl childuedtion and also they
have been taking steps towardstackling of theselg@nws. The 73 rd constitutional amendment has edeatspace for
women in political participation and decision makiat the grass root level by providing thatl/3 fdhe seats have been
reserved all over the country. 73 rd constituticamalendments Act 1992 provides reservation for womd?Rs set up in
two ways; for the office of the members and fort thiathe chairpersons as per the clause (2) andf(8jticle 243(d) not
less than one third of the seats for direct elactb members at each tier of the Panchayats abe teeserved for the
women. By implementing these clauses now all mbsha Grama Panchayats have the women membersisecd 1/3

rd of reservation policy. But these women membéiSrama Panchayats have
» Educational backwardness
* Financial backwardness
e Lack of administration knowledge
e Lack of awareness about social problems
e Lack of political awareness

Therefore, it is necessary to study how these mesnbbdl use the information for their progress aslwell as

development and their behavior in information segkrom various sources like libraries and othestams.
OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

The primary objective of the present study is towrthe information needs and gathering habits ahew grama

Panchayat members.
The specific objectives are
e To identify the information needs of women gramadbayat members.

» To identify the information gathering habits of wemgrama Panchayat members.
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e« To examine information needs(nature and type afrinftion required, sources of information used) efc

women grama Panchayat members.
* The Extent of the usefulness of sources of infoiondby women grama Panchayat members.

* To examine whether socio-economic, education, geadd region are associated with information nesut$

gathering habits of women grama Panchayat members.
* To examine information seeking behavior of womesmga Panchayat members
Hypotheses

e The socio-economic, educational, cost, income,@udipation are not associated with the informatieads and

gathering habits of women grama Panchayat members.

e There is a strong association between the statu®ofen grama Panchayat members and frequency ohingt

TV channels

» There is a strong association between the statusoafen grama Panchayat members and reading the news

papers.
Data Analysis and Interpretation

General characteristics of study population

Indi 16.6
Basavana Bagewadi 22.0
Bijapur 254
Sindagi 21.8
Muddebihal 13.
T T T T T 1
0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Figure 1: Taluka Wise Distribution of Women Grama Panchayat Members

The respondents of the study population represemem Grama Panchayat members belong to differkrikas
of Bijapur District. Considerable members of grapnchayat women are from Bijapur. (25.41%,N=101)ulia
while, 22% (N=91) from Basavana Bagewadi, 21.8%8R~rom Sindagi and 16.6% (N=66) from Indi tal@spectively.
However, representation of Muddebihal taluka ig/Vess I,e 13.3% (N=53) of the total population.
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50and above | 23.62
461050 | 163
31to 45 | 45,23
Less than 30 | 14.82
0 1'0 2'0 3'0 4‘0 5I0

Figure 2: Age Wise Distribution of Women Grama Panbayat Members

The respondents of the study are from different ggmips.figure- -2 shows that a maximum number of
respondents are from the age group of 31 to 45yt is 45.23%(N=180). Nearly one-fourth of tkspondents are
from the age group of 50 and above 23.62%(N=94YeMioan sixteen percentage of respondents aretfrerage group of
46 to 50 while 14.82% belongs to less than thiggirg.

m Jlliterate
® Primary
Secondary and above

Figure 3: Education Wise Distribution of Women Grana Panchayat Members

Figure-3 describes the education level of respondentss lfound that more than forty-three percent of
respondents are illiterate (43.7%,N=174), while endhan one-third (37.9%,N=151) had primary educatand
18.4%(N=73) had studied secondary and above.
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Figure 4: Category Wise Distribution of the Women Gama Panchayat Members

Figure -4 explains category-wise distribution of resportdeMore than half (50.8%, N=202) of the responslent
belong to the Other Backward Class, while more thag-third (35.4%,N=141) belongs to SC/ST and ntbaa thirteen
percent 13.8(N=55) of the respondents belong todatgory.

Table 5: Marital status of women Grama Panchayat
members
Widow 9%
Married 90%
Unmarried 1%
T
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Figure 5: Marital Status of Women Grama Panchayat Members

Figure -5 describes the marital status of respondentste@tgr majority of respondents i.e, 89.7% (N=35¢€) a
married. 9.3% (N=37) are Widows and very few 1.0%4Nare unmarried.

Urdu ] 14%
Telugu W%
Marathi | 9%
English ] 3%
Hindi | 15%
Kannada ] 100%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Figure 6: Languages Known to the Women Grama Panclyat Members



[ 110 Shantadevi T |

Figure -6 describes the languages known to the respondénssfound that every single (N=398) respondent
knows Kannada while more than 15 percent (N=60)wsélindi, more than 8 percent (N=35) of responddmisw
Marathi and more than thirteen percent (N=55)of tespondents know Urdu and English is known to ahi§%
(N=11) of the respondents while still fever 1.8%{@I=know Telugu. This clearly indicates that a migjoof the

respondents know only one language i.e Kannadaramd than fifteen percent know more than one laggua

Self practicing

Employee .

Own business

6%

Housewife

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Figure 7: Occupation Wise Distribution of Grama Panchayat Menbers

Figure -7 depicts the occupation wise distribution of wggents. It is found that more than eighty-fivegeet of
the respondents are housewives (N=341) while némegmt of respondents are self-practicing profesdso(N=36). More
than three percent (N=15) have their own businedsle few numbers of women were working elsewhesfole

becoming the Grama Panchayat member.

100 T 83.4
80 -

60 -

40 +

20 T 4_5 6.8 2.8 2_5
- ™ - -
T T

1000-2000 2000-4000 4000-6000 6000-8000 Noincome

Figure 8: Income level of women Grama Panchayat Mebers

Figure 8 provides data on the income level of respondandkit is found that more than eighty-three percént
respondents do not have any income of their own@2¥3More than six percent of respondents havenaonie of
Rs. 2000- Rs.4000 per month (N=27), while the inedmless than Rs. 2000 per month for more than eucent of
respondents(N=18). For a small percentage of relgus, it is between Rs. 4000-6000(N=11) whiledtili fever it is
between Rs. 6000-8000(N=10).
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Table 1: Use of newspapers by women Grama Panchaygtembers (N=398)

Uss;;el\rlsews Every day | Occasionally | As and when Needed| Rarely Never Mean | Rank
Local 96 (24.1) 43 (10.9) 00 00 259 1.28 1
Regional 107 (26.9) 26 (6.6) 1.(0.3) 00 264 1.p7 P
National 00 (g.%) 00 00 | 369(91.7) 0224 3
International 00 00 00 00 398 (10Q) 0( 4

From table-1 it can be found that a very small graf less than ten percent read national newspapers
occasionally while no one read international neywsps Nearly a quarter of women Grama Panchayath@eneveryday
read local newspapers while more than ten percead tocal newspapers occasionally. Regional nevespagre read
every day by more than one-fourth of the user comityuA greater majority of the members never resl or regional

newspapers at all.

Table 2: Usefulness of Newspapers

Usefulness of Newspapers Excellent | Very good Good Fair Poor | Very poor Mean
Local (N=139) 89 (64.03 38 (27.34 11 (0.72) Bjo., 00 00 4.55
Regional (N=134) 89 (66.42 22 (16.42) 13 (9.7) 6992 © 175) 00 4.41
National (N=29) 00 29 (100) 0 0 00 00 4.00

The usefulness of newspapers as sources of infammamong those who use them has been tabulatedls-2.
It is found that their usefulness ranges from #eneto very good. Those who use local or regiar@hspapers rate their
usefulness as excellent while they rate the naltio@aspapers as very good. This is due to thetfettlocal and regional
newspapers give much emphasis to local and regissia¢s and these are published in the state lgaglience, these

papers have better rating compared to national pepess.

Table 3: Status of Grama Panchayat Member’s v/s Use of Newapers

. News Papers
e SIEIS In [PEMEETE Everyday | Once in a Month | As when Required el
103 1 206 310
! GP Member 72.5% 100.0% 80.8% 77.9%
. 29 0 25 54
2 GP President 20.4% 0% 9.8% 13.6%
. . 10 0 24 34
3 GP Voice President 7 0% 0% 9 4% 8.50%
Total 142 1 255 398
35.68% 0.25% 64.07% 100.0%

X?= 9.261 Df= 4 p=.055 X =9.488 Remark = Non Significant

Table-3 indicates the relation between the statugrama panchayat members and use of news papers.
It observed that a greater majority (77.9%, N=3&0}he population under study are GP members fatbwy GP
presidents (13.6%, N=54) and GP vice presiden&4N=34) respectively. On the other hand most efréspondents
under study (64.07% N=255) use the newspapers as wdguired for their information requirements. Heer, among
the respondents, GP Members use the newspapersamooenpared with GP president and GP vice preisidepectively.
To see the association between these two variablesj-square test was applied, the calculatecsghiare value (X

=9.261) is much less than the table value, here@dll hypothesis is accepted and an alternatipotinesis is rejected i.e.
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there is no relation between the status of Gramaligyath members and use of news papers.

Table 4: Use of Radio by Women Grama Panchayat Mendos

Use of Radio Everyday | Occasionally| As and When Required | Rarely | Never | Mean | Rank
Regional centers (‘11) (?_%) 00 (g) (5’953) 0.15 1
National centers 00 00 00 00 (igg) 00
International centers 00 00 00 00 (igg) 00

From table-4 it can be interpreted that the usdgth® radio is very poor among women Grama Pandhaya

members. It is found that no one listens to, eiti@ional or international centers. A small peragetof women Grama

Panchayat members listen to programmes of regearders. More than 89% never listen to any radig@mmes.

Very poor

Poor

Fair

Good

Very good

Excellent

59%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50% 60%

70%

Figure 9: Usefulness of Radio

From figure-9 it is found that more than half obse who have used it rated it as very poor as ecsonf

information. More than one-fourth of them have datis usefulness as very good while more than eeent rated the

usefulness of radio as good. On the whole, its madure is 1.52, indicating radio’s usefulness amipamong those who

are using it.
Table 5: Status of Grama Panchayat Members V/S Us# Radio
Radio
SINo | Status in Panchayat Everyday | Once in a Week | Once in a Month As W_hen Total
Required
15 18 1 276 310
01 | GP Member 45.5% 90.0% 100.0% 80.2% | 77.9%
. 15 2 0 37 54
02 | GP President 45.5% 10.0% 0% 10.8% | 13.6%
. . 3 0 0 31 34
03 GP Voice President 9.1% 0% 0% 9.0% 8.5%
Total 33 20 1 344 398
8.29% 5.03% 0.25% 86.43% 100.0
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X?=34.091Df= 6 p=.000 X%, =12.592 Remark = Significant

GP vicepresident

GP president i.

GP member

W Everyday M Onceinaweek

8
S

0% 20% 40% 60%

80%

100%

Oncein a month M Aswhen required

Figure 10

Figure-10 indicates the relation between the stafugrama panchayat members and use of Radio.skrabd
that a greater majority (77.9%, N=310) of the pagoh under study are GP members followed by GRigeats
(13.6%, N=54) and GP vice presidents (8.5%,N=3dpeetively. On the other hand, most of the respotsdender study

(86.43% N=344) use the Radio as when requiredHeir information requirements. However, among thgpondents,

GP Members use the radio more as compared withré€gtdent and GP vice president respectively. Talseassociation

between these two variables, a chi-square tesapsplied, the calculated chi-square valué £84.091) is much more than

table value, hence the null hypothesis is rejeeatatithe alternative hypothesis is accepted iexetls a relation between

the status of Grama Panchayath members and uadiof r

Table 6: Use of TV by Women Grama Panchayat Members

Use of TV Everyday Occasionally | As and WhenRequired | Rarely | Never | Mean | Rank
51 9 14 324
DD 1 (12.8) 2.3) 00 35) | (814 | %62 9
ETV 48 14 4 25 307 | 067 | g
Kannada (12.1) (3.5) (1) (6.3) (77.1) '
56 33 22 19 269
Samaya (14.1) 8.1) (5.5) @8) | 76 | %% | 7
113 65 16 24 180
V9 (28.4) (16.3) 4) 6 | @52 | YT 1
. 63 46 10 14 265
Public TV (15.8) (11.6) (2.5) 36) | @666 | Y07 4
Suvarana 84 55 20 5 234 1.37 2
24x7 (21.1) (13.8) 5) 13) | 88 | %
. 56 53 15 5 269
Kasturi (14.1) (13.3) (3.8) a3 | @76 | Y| 5
52 27 12 27 280
Janashree (13.1) 6.8) 3) ©8) | (704y | 98| 6
. 23 1 36 47 201
Aajtak (5.8) (0.3) ) ais) | a1 | 95| 10
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Table 6 Contd.,

Use of TV Everyday | Occasionally | As and WhenRequired | Rarely | Never | Mean | Rank
Star Plus 19 9 15 45 310 0.45 11
(ABP) (4.8) (2.3) (3.8) (11.3) (77.9) '

70 69 12 8 239
Udaya News (17.6) (17.4) 3) @ | o1 | 130 | 3

Women Grama Panchayat members were asked to iadioat frequently they have used different chanasls
information sources. Hence, only the news chanmetse listed which are popular in this part of th@ates
In all 11 channels were listed and they were asi@®dndicate the frequency of watching an a 5-pcictle
(4-Everyday, 3- Occasionally, 2-As and when requirg- rarely, 0-Never). It can be found from taltthet women
members do watch more than one channel everydaife ehgreater majority never watch any of thesenockts.
TV9 is watched every day by more than a quartethefstudy population. Among the members it is ratechber 1but
with a mean of 1.77. 21.1% of women members didclv@uvarna 24X4 everyday and it was rated secompadlao

channel with a mean of 1.37.

Udaya News rated as the third popular channel vashgd by more than seventeen percent of women eresmb
More than fifteen percent did watch Public TV evelgy which is ranked fourth. The Hindi channels Biaoshan,

Star (ABP) and Aajtak were not popular among womembers as they had low mean value.

Further, it can be interpreted that, women membpeefer to watch Kannada news channels comparedhtr o
language channels. The highest mean value, i.€,i4.&so not an encouraging aspect. This is aigatidn that TV news

channels are also not a major source of information

Table 7: Usefulness of TV

Use Fullness of TV Excellent | Very Good | Good Fair Poor | Mean | Rank
DD 1 28 26 3 2 15
(N=74) (37.83) | (35.14) | (4.05) | (2.70) | (20.28)| 408 | 6
ETV Kannada 60 22 1 6 2 545 >
(N=91) 65.93) | (24.18) | (110) | (6.59) | (2.20) | >
Samaya 29 30 5 41 29 4.04 9
(N=130) 2230) | (23.07) | (3.84) | (31.53) | (22.30)| *
TV O 192 10 9 4 3 | e7e | 1
(N=218) (88.07) 459 | @13 | (1.83) | @38 | >
. : 67 6 13 40 7
Public TV (N=133) (50.37) 451) | 978) | (30.08)| 5.26) | #6° | 7
: 105 4 15 6 34
Suvarana 24x7 (N=164) | g, 57 2.44) | (915 | (3.66) | (2073)| *8 | O
— 54 3 0 0 71
Kasturi (N=129) (41.86) (2.33) 0) ) (55.04) 3.73 10
; 67 2 7 0 42
Janashree (N=118) (56.78) 169) | (593 | (0 | @s60)| 2| 8
— 74 2 1 14 16
Aajtak (N=107) (69.16) (1.86) | (1.36) | (13.08)| a4.95)| *°7 | 4
; 31 6 2 0 49
Star Plus (ABD)(N=88) | (525 622 | con | © |sees| 365 | 1
: 95 16 42 4 2
Udaya News (N=159) | 5975y | (10.06) | (26.42)| (2.52) | (1.26) | >%° | 3
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The usefulness of TV is depicted in Table-7 It barfound that mean usefulness ranges between 8d65.36 i.e
from good to excellent. TV9 has been rated as &aeby a majority of women who watch it. It hascopied the first
position among women members. ETV Kannada with amusefulness of 5.45 and Udaya News with a meafulugss
0f 5.25 are the second and third best channeltoem Grama Panchayat members. It clearly showsathiaien Grama
Panchayat members prefer to watch TV channels im&da language only. The fourth place goes to Rajtblindi news
channel. Star Plus another Hindi news channel aesupe last position among women Grama Panchagailbars and
DD1 a national channel has been rankBdr®st useful TV channel. Barring these, all othgrcéhannels are in Kannada
Language only. These are Suvarna 24X¥),(Fublic TV (7), Janashree {8, Samaya (¥ and Kasturi (18).

It also is observed that there is not a singlesmelannel either in English or in other regionalglaages, being watched
by women members.

Table 8: Status of Grama Panchayat Members in Pan@yat V/S Frequency of Watching of Television

. Television
SR || SO HN g Everyday | Oncein a week | Twice in a week | Once in Two Weeks | Once in a Month | As When Required T
161 5 16 13 4 111 310
01 | GPMember 76.7% 41.7% 94.1% 48.1% 100.0% 36.7% 77.9%
‘ 29 3 1 10 0 8 54
2
02 | GPPresident 13.8% 50.0% 5.99 37.0% 0% 6.3% 13.6%
. ‘ 20 1 0 ) 0 9 34
7
03 | GP Voice President 9.5% 8.3% 0% 14.8% 0% 7.0% 8.5%
Total 210 12 17 27 4 123 308
52.76% 3.02% 1.27% 6.78% 1.01% 32.16% 100.0%

X?=39.896Df= 10 p=.000 X, =18.307 Remark = Significant

Table-8 indicate the relationship between the staifi Grama panchayat members and use of Television.

It observed that a greater majority (77.9%, N=3@0)}he population under study are GP members fabboy GP
presidents (13.6%, N=54) and GP vice presiden&48N=34) respectively. On the other hand, moghefrespondents
under study (52.76% N= 210) use the Television yewky for their information requirements. Howevamong the
respondents, GP Members use the radio more as cedpdth GP president and GP vice president resmdyt

To see the association between these two variableshi-square test was applied, the calculatedsghare value
(X% =39.896) is much more than the table value, héheenull hypothesis is rejected and the alternaliypothesis is
accepted i.e. there is a relation between thestdtGrama Panchayath members and use of television

Use of Internet

From table, it can be found that the Internet wagen used by more than 94% of women Grama Panchayat
members. A very few used it rarely, while still femused it as and when required. It clearly shdwasthe Internet has not
made any inroads among women Grama Panchayat member
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Figure 11

Table 9: Status of GramaPanchayat Members in Panchayat V/S Use Internet

10 8 0 292 310

01 | GP Member 66.7% 80.0% 0% | 785% | 77.9%
_ 5 2 1 46 54

02 GP Presiden 33.3% 20.0% | 100.0% | 12.4% | 13.6%
. . 0 0 0 34 34

03 GP Voice Preside 0% 0% 0% 9.1% 8.5%

X?=13.947 Df= 06 p=. 030 X = 12.592 Remark = Significant

Table- 9 revealthe relation betweethe status of grampanchayat members and use of Re It observed that a
greater majority (77.9%, N=310) cthe population under study are GP members followed Ly @resident
(13.6%, N=54) and GP vice presidents (8. N=34) respectively. On the other hanahst of the respondents under st
(93.47% N=372)poor in using the Intern for their information requirements. However, amotige responden
GP Members use the raditore as compared with GP president and GP vicedergsespectively. To see the associal
between these two variables, a shisare test was applied, the calculate-square value (> =13.947) is much more than
the table value, hence the null hypothesis is rejected the alternative hypothesis is accef i.e. there is a relation

between the status of Grama Panchayath memberssaraithe Internet.
Major Finding of the Study
Following are the important findings of the stu
* Considerable members of gralPanchayat women are from Bijapur. (25.41446101 Taluka.
¢ The maximum numbeof respondents are from the age grou31 to 45 years.

* More than forty three percent of respondents diterete (43.7%, N=174)while more than or-third (37.9%,
N=151) had primary educatic

¢ More than half (50.8%0\=202) of the respondel belong to Other Backward Cla

¢ A greater majority of respondents 89.7% (N=357) are married. 9.33=37) arc Widows and very few 1.0%
(N=4) are unmarried.
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» Every (N=398) respondent knows the Kannada language
» More than eighty -five percent of the respondenéshmusewives under study.
» Eighty -three percent of respondents do not haydramome of their own(N=332).

* Very small group of less than ten percent readnatinewspapers occasionally while no one readnat®nal

newspapers.

* Use of local or regional newspapers rated as exellhile they rate the national newspapers as geod for

their usefulness.

e The greater majority (77.9%, N=310) of a populatiomder study are women GP members followed by GP
presidents (13.6%, N=54) and GP vice presidententively.

* Most of the respondents under study use the newspag when required for their information requieets.
» There is no relation between the status of Granmehayat members and use of newspapers.
» Listening to radio is very poor among women Graaachayat Members.

 TV9 is watched every day by more than a quartestofly population rated as first position followedv8rna

24X4 news channel as a second and Udaya Newsptbgition.
e TV9 has been rated as excellent in usefulnessrbgjarity of women who watch it.
e There is a relation between the status of GramalRgmat members and use of television.
e The internet has not made any inroads among womam&Panchayat members.
» There is a relation between the status of GramalRgrat members and use of the Internet.
SUGGESTIONS
Based on the findings of the study following sudiges have made

» It is observed from the study that most of the GraPanchayat Members are illiterate and remainiegless
educated. Hence efforts should be made by the ooedeauthority to educate them properly duringrtiekild
hood.

» Most of the women GPM are not aware of varioudavelschemes launched by the government so effortld

be made to expose them by giving proper traininghibylocal body.

e A greater part of the study population does noehavy knowledge about computers and internet thergment

should take lead to educate them in ICT environment
CONCLUSIONS

The present paper explores the information needggathering habits of the women grama Panchayath®esm
of Bijapur district. It is found from the study théae majority of the Women grama Panchayat memised to watch only

Kannada TV channels Women grama Panchayat membatskthow the Hindi language, even though it is oational
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language to it is very much essential to understhadcentral government schemes. Since the majofitige women are
illiterate, so both central and state governmeamtsot work on it regularly for example Night sche¢Adult Education) for
women grama Panchayat members. As radio is onentdst popular mass communication channel, they svadoasts
very useful government schemes through them, sryavomen grama Panchayat member should cultivetenabit of

listening radio. Now a day’s majority of the infoation is available on the internet through goveenthwebsites day to
day information is updated in their websites if womgrama Panchayat members wanted to know aboupregrammes
they must be computer literate then only they cale & update their knowledge and gather infornmafiom proper

media. The government must try to educate Womemaranchayat members about internet and Compigtexdy.
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